Doc. No. DSA3S28D40GTPF.03
A3S28D40GTP
128Mb DDR SDRAM
Rev. 03    Jan. 11, 2021 Zentel Japan Corporation reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice.
© 2020 Zentel Japan Corporation.  All rights reserved.
128Mb  DDR SDRAM Specification
A3S28D40JTP
Zentel Japan Corp.

Rev. 03    Jan. 11, 2021 Zentel Japan Corporation reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice.
© 2020 Zentel Japan Corporation.  All rights reserved.Page 4/ 40
Type Designation Code
BLOCK DIAGRAM
/CS /RAS /CAS /WE UDM,
LDM
Memory
Array
Bank #0
DQ0 - 15
I/O Buffer
Memory
Array
Bank #1
Memory
Array
Bank #2
Memory
Array
Bank #3
Mode Register
Control Circuitry
Address Buffer
A0-11 BA0,1
Clock Buffer
CLK CKE
Control Signal Buffer
DQS Buffer
UDQS, LDQS
DLL
/CLK
A3S28D40JTP
A 3 S 28 D 4 0J TP - 50 I
Operating Blank: Commercial temperature range (0 ~ 70℃)
temperature I         : Industrial temperature range (-40 ~ 85℃)
Speed 50: 200MHz@CL=3.0,
166MHz@CL=2.5, and 133MHz@CL=2.0
Package Type TP: TSOP II
Die Version 0J: Version 0J
I/O
Configuration 4: x16
Classification D: DDR Synchronous DRAM
Density 28: 128Mb
Interface S: SSTL_2
Product Line 3: DRAM
Zentel Product
Doc. No. DSA3S28D40GTPF.03
A3S28D40GTP
128Mb DDR SDRAM
Rev. 03    Jan. 11, 2021 Zentel Japan Corporation reserves the right to change products and/or specifications without notice.
© 2020 Zentel Japan Corporation.  All rights reserved.Page 5/ 40
BASIC FUNCTIONS
The A3S28D40JTP provides basic functions, Active, Read / Write, Precharge, and Auto / Self
Refresh, Mode Register Set, Burst Terminate. Each command is defined by control signals of
/RAS, /CAS and /WE at CLK rising edge. In addition to 3 signals, /CS , CKE and A10 are used as
chip select, refresh option, and precharge option, respectively. To know the detailed definition of
commands, please see the command truth table.
/CS Chip Select : L=select, H=deselect
/RAS Command
/CAS Command
/WE Command
CKE Refresh option @ Refresh command
A10 Precharge option @ Precharge or Read/Write command
CLK
define basic commands
/CLK
Active (ACT)  [/CS = L, /RAS = L, /CAS = H, /WE = H]
ACT command activates a row in an idle bank indicated by BA.
Read (READ) [/CS = L, /RAS = H, /CAS = L, /WE = H]
READ command starts burst read from the active bank indicated by BA. First output data appears after